
OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LIMITED

COMPANY SECRETARIAT 

Regd. Office: Plot No 5A-5B, Nelson Mandela Marg, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-110070 
Phone: 011-2675 4073, 011-2675 4085 EPABX : 2675 0111, 2629000 FAX : 011-26129081  

CIN: L74899DL1993GOI054155 Website: www.ongcindia.com   Email: secretariat@ongc.co.in

CS/ONGC/SE/2022-23                                                                                                                      14.02.2023

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.
Listing Department 
Exchange Plaza 
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) 
Mumbai – 400 051 
Symbol-ONGC; Series - EQ 

BSE Limited
Corporate Relationship Department 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 
Dalal Street, Fort 
Mumbai – 400 001 
BSE Security Code No.- 500312 

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting  

i) Un-audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine months  ended 31st December, 2022;and  

ii) Declaration of  2nd Interim Dividend for the Financial Year 2022-23 

Madam/ Sir, 

         Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, it  is 

hereby informed that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today i.e. 14.02.2023, has inter-alia 

considered and approved the followings business items :- 

1. Un-audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the Quarter and Nine months  ended 31st

December, 2022  

Pursuant to Regulation 33 & 52 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the 
Board of Directors has approved Un-audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the Quarter and 
Nine months ended 31st December, 2022. 

Statements of Unaudited Financial Results along with Limited Review Report of the Auditors thereon for the Quarter 

and Nine months ended 31st December, 2022 are enclosed. 

2. Declaration of  2nd Interim Dividend for the Financial Year 2022-23 

The Board of Directors has declared 2nd interim dividend at the rate Rs.4 per equity share of face value of                       
Rs. 5/- each i.e.@ 80 % for the Financial Year 2022-23.  

As informed vide letter dated 09.02.2023,  Friday, the 24.02.2023 has been fixed as Record Date for determining 
eligibility of shareholders for the payment of the said Interim Dividend. The dividend will be paid to the eligible 
shareholders on or before 16.03.2023. 

The said meeting of Board commenced at 15:10 hrs and concluded at 17:30 hrs.  

This is for your information and record, please. 

 Thanking you, 
 Yours faithfully, 
  For Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd 

Rajni Kant 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 

Encl.:  As above (28 Pages) 

ÎßÖÒ× ÕßÒÌ
Ü·¹·¬¿´´§ ­·¹²»¼ ¾§ ÎßÖÒ× 
ÕßÒÌ 
Ü¿¬»æ îðîíòðîòïì ïçæðèæëí 
õðëùíðù



Quarter ended 

31.12.2022

Quarter ended 

30.09.2022

Quarter ended 

31.12.2021

Nine Months 

ended 

31.12.2022

Nine Months 

ended 

31.12.2021

 Year ended 

31.03.2022

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited

I Revenue from operations 38,583.29 38,320.76 28,472.91 119,224.77 75,848.16 110,345.40

II Other income 1,411.34 3,529.43 1,491.64 5,698.44 5,171.84 6,515.58

III Total income (I+II) 39,994.63 41,850.19 29,964.55 124,923.21 81,020.00 116,860.98

IV EXPENSES

Cost of materials consumed* 1,290.05 685.20 872.76 2,723.48 2,390.05 3,272.46

Purchase of stock-in-trade - - - - - -

Changes in inventories of finished/ semi finished goods and work in progress
513.55 (828.55) (43.07) (605.06) (142.36) (142.95)

Employee benefits expense** 683.06 612.84 694.98 2,006.62 2,123.28 2,887.71

Statutory levies 11,142.18 14,631.59 6,989.64 36,388.52 19,076.21 27,932.24

Exploration costs written off
    a. Survey Costs 1,229.90 201.16 279.35 2,190.98 1,032.60 1,764.36

    b. Exploratory well Costs 376.58 2,518.94 838.51 3,334.89 1,934.97 3,743.93

Finance costs 689.50 666.85 581.60 1,991.91 1,780.06 2,359.86

Depreciation, depletion, amortisation and impairment 4,854.51 2,594.63 4,338.07 11,959.26 12,446.59 17,545.70

Other expenses 4,543.26 4,408.04 3,989.55 13,558.11 11,052.91 16,457.68

Total expenses (IV) 25,322.59 25,490.70 18,541.39 73,548.71 51,694.31 75,820.99

V Profit before exceptional items and tax (III-IV) 14,672.04 16,359.49 11,423.16 51,374.50 29,325.69 41,039.99

VI Exceptional items - - - - - -

VII Profit before tax (V+VI) 14,672.04 16,359.49 11,423.16 51,374.50 29,325.69 41,039.99

VIII Tax expense:
  (a) Current tax relating to:
      - current year 2,386.00 2,191.00 2,604.00 9,733.00 6,381.00 9,454.00

      - earlier years (479.24) - (33.18) (479.24) (480.52) (478.00)

  (b) Deferred tax 1,720.55 1,342.50 88.62 3,044.17 (8,020.99) (8,241.75)

Total tax expense (VIII) 3,627.31 3,533.50 2,659.44 12,297.93 (2,120.51) 734.25

IX Profit for the period (VII-VIII) 11,044.73 12,825.99 8,763.72 39,076.57 31,446.20 40,305.74

X Other comprehensive income (OCI)

(a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
     (i)    Re-measurement of the defined benefit obligations (7.13) (57.59) (11.23) (21.45) (32.61) 170.81

          - Deferred Tax 1.80 14.49 2.83 5.40 (146.71) (197.91)

     (ii) Equity instruments through other comprehensive income 2,209.60 (1,564.99) (2,491.16) (813.75) 2,490.41 4,062.74

          - Deferred Tax (195.84) 95.99 185.41 (197.40) (187.07) (303.73)

Total other comprehensive income (X) 2,008.43 (1,512.10) (2,314.15) (1,027.20) 2,124.02 3,731.91

XI Total comprehensive  income for the period (IX+X) 13,053.16 11,313.89 6,449.57 38,049.37 33,570.22 44,037.65

XII Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value of ` 5/- each) 6,290.14 6,290.14 6,290.14 6,290.14 6,290.14 6,290.14

XIII Net worth## 262,617.13 258,055.67 228,882.21 262,617.13 228,882.21 237,148.09

XIV Paid up Debt Capital / Outstanding Debt
$ 9,757.40 9,821.85 6,778.90 9,757.40 6,778.90 6,396.90

XV Other equity 256,326.99 251,765.53 222,592.07 256,326.99 222,592.07 230,857.95

XVI Debenture Redemption Reserve
# Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

XVII Earnings Per Share  (Face value of ` 5/- each) - not annualised                                                                                                           
(a) Basic (`) 8.78 10.20 6.97 31.06 25.00 32.04

(b) Diluted (`) 8.78 10.20 6.97 31.06 25.00 32.04

XVIII Debt Equity Ratio## 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03

XIX Debt Service Coverage Ratio
## 184.79 225.54 163.42 231.19 129.92 142.18

XX Interest Service Coverage Ratio
## 184.79 225.54 163.42 231.19 129.92 142.18

XXI Current Ratio## 1.58 1.84 1.03 1.58 1.03 0.98

XXII Long Term Debt to Working Capital## 0.26 0.22 7.35 0.26 7.35 ***

XXIII Bad debts to Account Receivable Ratio
## - - - - - -

XXIV Current Liability Ratio
## 0.38 0.33 0.33 0.38 0.33 0.37

XXV Total Debts to Total Assets
## 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02

XXVI Debtors Turnover## 3.75 3.36 3.56 10.72 9.46 11.27

XXVII Inventory Turnover## 4.46 4.47 3.56 14.65 9.25 13.51

XXVIII Operating Margin (%)
## 39.81 44.43 42.16 44.76 41.01 39.33

XXIX Net Profit Margin (%)## 28.63 33.47 30.78 32.78 41.46 36.53

$ comprises non-current and current borrowings. # Debenture Redemption Reserve is not required to be created by the company as per Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014, as 

amended. ## Refer Note No.6. *** Not disclosed as denominator is negative.

* Represents consumption of raw materials and stores & spares. ** Employee benefits expense shown above is net of allocation to different activities.

    (` in Crore unless otherwise stated)

OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LIMITED
CIN No. L74899DL1993GOI054155

Tel: 011-26754002, Fax: 011-26129091, E-mail: secretariat@ongc.co.in

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2022

Financial results for

ParticularsSl. No.



    (` in Crore)

Particulars
Quarter ended 

31.12.2022

Quarter ended 

30.09.2022

Quarter ended 

31.12.2021

Nine Months 

ended 

31.12.2022

Nine Months 

ended 

31.12.2021

 Year ended 

31.03.2022

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited

Segment Revenue

Revenue from Operations

a) Offshore 25,936.06 25,174.04 18,598.86 79,100.48 48,908.36 71,541.33

b) Onshore 12,647.23 13,146.72 9,874.05 40,124.29 26,939.80 38,804.07

Total 38,583.29 38,320.76 28,472.91 119,224.77 75,848.16 110,345.40

Less: Inter Segment Operating Revenue - - - - - -

Revenue from operations 38,583.29 38,320.76 28,472.91 119,224.77 75,848.16 110,345.40

Segment Result Profit(+)/Loss(-) before tax and interest from each segment

a) Offshore 12,619.87 11,300.71 9,558.99 39,957.08 24,548.78 32,506.66

b) Onshore 2,071.06 2,811.21 1,524.53 9,772.54 3,176.14 7,043.08

Total 14,690.93 14,111.92 11,083.52 49,729.62 27,724.92 39,549.74

Less: 

i. Finance Cost 689.50 666.85 581.60 1,991.91 1,780.06 2,359.86

ii. Other unallocable expenditure net of unallocable income. (670.61) (2,914.42) (921.24) (3,636.79) (3,380.83) (3,850.11)

Profit before Tax 14,672.04 16,359.49 11,423.16 51,374.50 29,325.69 41,039.99

Segment Assets

a) Offshore 152,745.76 151,422.02 145,864.35 152,745.76 145,864.35 149,437.80

b) Onshore 76,364.92 75,759.05 68,892.65 76,364.92 68,892.65 73,731.20

c) Other Unallocated 141,623.22 136,531.30 113,158.97 141,623.22 113,158.97 114,095.24

Total 370,733.90 363,712.37 327,915.97 370,733.90 327,915.97 337,264.24

Segment Liabilities

a) Offshore 51,941.99 51,370.53 45,184.72 51,941.99 45,184.72 48,106.98

b) Onshore 16,580.51 16,349.31 14,264.29 16,580.51 14,264.29 15,908.87

c) Other Unallocated 39,594.27 37,936.86 39,584.75 39,594.27 39,584.75 36,100.30

Total 108,116.77 105,656.70 99,033.76 108,116.77 99,033.76 100,116.15

Note:- Above segment information has been classified based on Geographical Segment.

OIL AND NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LIMITED

CIN No. L74899DL1993GOI054155

STANDALONE SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS, ASSETS & LIABILITIES

Sl. 

No.

4

1

2

3

Tel: 011-26754002, Fax: 011-26129091, E-mail: secretariat@ongc.co.in



Notes:  

1. The above financial results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 

2022 have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board 

of Directors in their respective meetings held on the February 14, 2023.     

2. The financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022 have been 

reviewed by the Statutory Auditors as required under Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.  

3. The Company, with 40% Participating Interest (PI), was a Joint Operator in Panna-Mukta and 

Mid and South Tapti Fields along with Reliance Industries Limited (RIL) and BG Exploration and 

Production India Limited (BGEPIL) each having 30% PI, (all three together referred to as 

of India) on December 22, 1994 for a period of 25 years. The PSCs for Panna-Mukta and Mid & 

South Tapti have expired on December 21, 2019. In terms of the Panna-Mukta Field Asset 

Handover Agreement, the Contractors of PMT JV are liable for the pre-existing liability. 

In December 2010, RIL & BGEPIL (JV Partners) invoked an international arbitration proceeding 

against the Union of India in respect of certain disputes, differences and claims arising out of and 

in connection with both the PSCs. The Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas (MoP&NG), vide 

their letter dated July 4, 2011, had directed the Company not to participate in the Arbitration 

initiated by the JV Partners (BGEPIL & RIL). MoP&NG has also stated that the Arbitral Award 

would be applicable to the Company also as a constituent of the Contract for both the PSCs. 

Directorate General of Hydrocarbons (DGH), vide letter dated May 25, 2017 had informed the 

Company that on October 12, 2016, a Final Partial Award (FPA) was pronounced by the Tribunal 

in the said arbitrations. As informed by BGEPIL that on issues relating to the aforesaid disputes, 

additional Audit Award on January 11, 2018, Agreement Case Award on October 1, 2018 and 

Jurisdictional Award on March 12, 2019 were pronounced. However, the details of proceedings of 

the FPA and other Orders are not available with the Company. DGH, vide their letters dated May 

25, 2017 and June 4, 2018, marked to the Contractors, had directed the payment of differential 

Government of India share of Profit Petroleum and Royalty alleged to be payable by Contractors 

pursuant to Government s interpretation of the FPA (40% share of the Company amounting to 

3,446 Crore 

(March 31, 2022 2,302 Crore). In response to the letters of DGH, the JV partners (with a copy 

marked to all Joint Venture Partners) had stated that demand of DGH was premature as the FPA 

did not make any money award in favour of Government of India, since quantification of 

liabilities were to be determined during the final proceedings of the arbitration. Further the award 

had also been challenged before the English Commercial Court (London High Court). Based on 

the above facts, the Company had also responded to the letters of DGH stating that pending 

finality of the order, the amount due and payable by the Company was not quantifiable.   

In January 2018, the Company along with the JV partners had filed an application with 

Management Committee (MC) for increase in CRL in terms of the PSCs. The application has 

been rejected by MC. Pursuant to the rejection, the JV partners have filed a claim with Arbitral 

Tribunal. One of the JV partners has further informed the Company that the hearing before the 

Arbitral Tribunal has been partially heard during the quarter of October  December 2021.Further 

the additional hearing scheduled for quarter 2 and quarter 3 of the year 2022 have been deferred 

for hearing in  February 2023. In view of the Company, if any changes are approved for increase 



in the Cost Recovery Limit (CRL) by the Arbitral Tribunal as per the terms of the PSCs the 

liability to Government of India (GOI) would potentially reduce. 

The English Court has delivered its final verdict on May 2, 2018 following which the Arbitral 

Tribunal re-considered some of its earlier findings from the 2016 FPA (Revised Award). The GOI 

and JV Partners have challenged parts of the Revised Award before English Court. On February 

12, 2020, the English Court passed a verdict favouring the challenges made by BGEPIL and RIL 

and also remitted the matter in the Revised Award back to Arbitral Tribunal for reconsideration. 

Based on the information shared by BGEPIL, the Tribunal issued a verdict in January 2021, 

favouring BGEPIL/RIL on the remitted matter, which was challenged by the GOI before the 

English Court. The English Court delivered its verdict on June 9, 2022 dismissing 

challenges and upholding the Revised Agreements Award. The GOI filed an appeal against the 

English Court verdict of June 9, 2022 that was rejected by the English courts in August 2022.

Based on the information shared by BGEPIL, The GOI has also filed an execution petition before 

BGEPIL cution petition is not maintainable and have opposed the 

reliefs sought by the GOI under the said petition. The 

Delhi High Court concluded on August 4, 2022. Final orders on the reliefs sought by the GOI is 

awaited. 

DGH vide letter dated January 14, 2019 has advised to the contractors to re-cast the accounts for 

Panna-Mukta and Mid and South Tapti Fields for the year 2017-18. Pending finalization of the 

decision of the Arbitral Tribunal, the JV partners and the Company had indicated in their letters to 

DGH that the final recasting of the accounts was premature and thus the issues raised by DGH 

may be kept in abeyance. 

During the financial year 2010-11, the Oil Marketing Companies, nominees of the GOI recovered 

US$ 80 65 Crore (March 

31, 2022: 43 Crore)] as per directives of GoI in respect of Joint Operation - Panna Mukta and 

Tapti Production Sharing Contracts (PSCs). The recovery is towards certain observations raised 

by auditors appointed by DGH under the two PSCs for the period 2002-03 to 2005-06 in respect 

of cost and profit petroleum share payable to GOI. 

Pending finality by Arbitration Tribunal on various issues raised above, re-casting of the financial 

statements and final quantification of liabilities, no provision has been accounted in the financial 

statements. The demand raised by DGH, amounting to US$ 1,624.05 mi

13,446 Crore (March 31, 2022 2,302 Crore) has been considered as contingent liability.  

4. The Company had received demand orders from Service Tax Department at various work centres 

on account of Service Tax on Royalty in respect of Crude oil and Natural gas. Appeals against 

such orders have been filed before the Tribunals. The Ahmedabad Tribunal adjourned the matter 

sine-die vide order dated June 25, 2019, against which the Company has filed writ petition before 

Gujarat High Court. In this matter, Hon. Gujarat High Court in the hearing held on January 04, 

2021 directed the revenue authorities to file counter affidavit by January 21, 2021. The Central 

Government has filed counter affidavit on January 20, 2021. The next date of hearing before Hon. 

Gujarat High court is not scheduled as yet. The Company had also obtained legal opinion as per 

which the Service Tax/GST on Royalty in respect of Crude oil and Natural gas is not applicable. 

Meanwhile, the Company also received demand order dated January 01, 2019 on account of GST 

on Royalty in the State of Rajasthan against which the Company filed writ petition (4919/2019) 

before Hon. High Court of Rajasthan. The Hon. High Court of Rajasthan heard the matter on 

April 3, 2019 and issued notice to Department with a direction that no coercive action shall be 

taken against the Company. The final hearing has not yet taken place. The Company also filed 

writ of mandamus (9961/2019) before Hon. High Court of Madras seeking stay on the levy of 



GST on royalty. The Hon. High Court of Madras heard the matter on April 3, 2019 and issued 

notice to Central Government and State Government. The Central Government filed their counter 

affidavit on August 26, 2019. The Company filed additional grounds to the writ petition and filed 

rejoinder to the counter of the Central Government on January 24, 2020. The Hon. High Court of 

urther examination on merit. However 

liberty was granted to challenge the refund rejection order of department in accordance with law, 

accordingly, an appeal was filed before the appellate authority on September 30, 2022 challenging 

 rejection order dated June 24, 2022. Disputes are also pending at various 

forums for various work centres in respect to GST on Royalty.

The total estimated amount (including penalty and interest up to December 31, 2022) works out 

been considered as contingent liability. Further, as an abundant caution, the Company has 

deposited Service Tax and GST along-with interest under-

respectively. 

e being GST deposited under protest 

for the financial year 2021-22 has been claimed as an allowable expenditure under the Income Tax 

Act, 1961, in the Income Tax return filed in November 2022 for the relevant assessment year. 

,196 Crore being GST deposited under protest for the current period has 

also been considered as an allowable expenditure while calculating the current tax for the quarter 

and nine months ended December 31, 2022. Accordingly, the Company has created deferred tax 

in respect of the amount deposited under protest during the 

above periods. The necessary adjustments for the previous years shall be made as and when such 

claims for the allowable expenditure will be made during the course of assessment/appellate 

proceedings for the relevant assessment years. 

5. Certain discovered small fields (DSF) of the Company falling under various Contract Areas were 

identified by Directorate General of Hydrocarbon, Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas, and 

Government of India for bidding under Discovered Small Field Round III - 2021, in terms of the 

said bid documents the value of such fields were considered as Nil. The identified contract areas 

has been awarded to the winning bidders (awardees) in the month of August 2022 and the 

PML/PELs of these contract areas have been transferred / being transferred to the said awardees.  

Accordingly, during the nine months ended December 31, 2022, the Company has charged off 

exploratory wells, development wells in progress and capital work in progress amounting to       

2,184 Crore lying in the fields falling under contract areas offered under DSF  III and reversed 

72 Crore on the said assets. 

6. Formula used for computation of: 

a. Net worth (Total equity) = Equity share capital + Other equity 

b. Debt Equity Ratio = Total borrowings / Total equity. 

c. Interest Service Coverage Ratio = Earnings before interest, tax and exceptional item / 

Interest on borrowings (net of transfer to expenditure during construction). 

d. Debt Service Coverage Ratio = Earnings before interest, tax and exceptional item / 

[Interest on borrowings (net of transfer to expenditure during construction) + Principal 

repayments of Long Term borrowings]. 

There are no scheduled principal repayments of Long Term borrowings during 

respective reported period therefore Interest Service Coverage Ratio and Debt Service 

Coverage Ratio are same in corresponding period. 



e. Current Ratio = Current assets  / Current liabilities 

f. Long term debt to Working capital = Non-current borrowings (including current 

maturity of non-current borrowings) / Working capital (excluding current maturity of 

non-current borrowings). 

g. Bad debts to Accounts receivable Ratio = Bad debts / Average trade receivables. 

h. Current liability Ratio = Current liabilities / Total liabilities. 

i. Total debts to Total assets = Total borrowings / Total assets. 

j. Debtors turnover = Revenue from operations / Average trade receivables. 

k. Inventory turnover = Revenue from operations / Average inventories. 

l. Operating Margin (%) = Earnings before interest, tax and exceptional items / Revenue 

from operations. 

m. Net Profit Margin (%) = Profit for the period / Revenue from operations. 

7. The Board of Directors in its meeting held on February 14, 2023 has declared a second interim 

dividend of ` 4/- per equity share (80 %). This is in addition to the interim dividend of 

equity share (135%) declared on November 14, 2022. 

8. Company, wherever necessary, to conform 

By order of the Board 

Place:   New Delhi  (Pomila Jaspal)

Date:   February 14, 2023                                                                                                Director (Finance) 

In terms of our report of even date attached 

For SARC & Associates  For Kalani & Co.  For R.G.N. Price & Co. 

Chartered Accountants  Chartered Accountants  Chartered Accountants 
Firm Reg. No. 006085N  Firm Reg. No: 000722C  Firm Reg. No.002785S 

(Pankaj Sharma)  (Vikas Gupta)  (S G Surendranath Rao) 
Partner (M. No. 086433)  Partner (M. No. 077076)  Partner (M. No. 022693) 

For S. Bhandari & Co. LLP  For J Gupta & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants  Chartered Accountants 
Firm Reg. No.
000560C/C400334 

 Firm Reg. No. 314010E/E300029  

(Sudha Jaideep Shetty)  (Abhishek Raj) 
Partner (M. No. 047684)  Partner (M. No. 302648) 

Place:   New Delhi 
Date : February 14, 2023 

POMILA
JASPAL

Digitally signed by 
POMILA JASPAL 
Date: 2023.02.14 
16:59:30 +05'30'

PANKAJ
SHARMA

Digitally signed by 
PANKAJ SHARMA 
Date: 2023.02.14 
18:12:10 +05'30'

VIKAS
GUPTA

Digitally signed by 
VIKAS GUPTA 
Date: 2023.02.14 
18:12:28 +05'30'

SURENDRANA
TH GIRIDHAR 
RAO

Digitally signed by 
SURENDRANATH
GIRIDHAR RAO 
Date: 2023.02.14 18:12:47 
+05'30'

Sudha Jaideep 
Shetty

Digitally signed by 
Sudha Jaideep Shetty 
Date: 2023.02.14 
18:28:10 +05'30'

ABHISHE
K RAJ

Digitally signed by 
ABHISHEK RAJ 
Date: 2023.02.14 
18:13:00 +05'30'











ÐßÒÕßÖ 
ÍØßÎÓß

Ü·¹·¬¿´´§ ­·¹²»¼ 
¾§ ÐßÒÕßÖ 
ÍØßÎÓß 
Ü¿¬»æ îðîíòðîòïì 
ïèæðîæëï õðëùíðù

Ê×ÕßÍ 
ÙËÐÌß

Ü·¹·¬¿´´§ ­·¹²»¼ 
¾§ Ê×ÕßÍ ÙËÐÌß 
Ü¿¬»æ îðîíòðîòïì 
ïèæðíæïç õðëùíðù

ÍËÎÛÒÜÎßÒß
ÌØ Ù×Î×ÜØßÎ 
ÎßÑ

Ü·¹·¬¿´´§ ­·¹²»¼ ¾§ 
ÍËÎÛÒÜÎßÒßÌØ 
Ù×Î×ÜØßÎ ÎßÑ 
Ü¿¬»æ îðîíòðîòïì 
ïèæðíæìí õðëùíðù

ßÞØ×ÍØ
ÛÕ ÎßÖ

Ü·¹·¬¿´´§ ­·¹²»¼ 
¾§ ßÞØ×ÍØÛÕ ÎßÖ 
Ü¿¬»æ îðîíòðîòïì 
ïèæïïæïî õðëùíðù

Í«¼¸¿ 
Ö¿·¼»»° 
Í¸»¬¬§

Ü·¹·¬¿´´§ ­·¹²»¼ 
¾§ Í«¼¸¿ 
Ö¿·¼»»° Í¸»¬¬§ 
Ü¿¬»æ îðîíòðîòïì 
ïèæîíæìï õðëùíðù







Notes:  

1. The above consolidated financial results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended 

December 31, 2022 have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and 

approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on the February 14, 2023.     

2. The consolidated financial results of the Group [The Holding Company (the Company) and its 

subsidiaries]  for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022 have been reviewed 

by the Statutory Auditors as required under Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

3. The Company, with 40% Participating Interest (PI), was a Joint Operator in Panna-Mukta and 

Mid and South Tapti Fields along with Reliance Industries Limited (RIL) and BG Exploration 

and Production India Limited (BGEPIL) each having 30% PI, (all three together referred to as 

(Union of India) on December 22, 1994 for a period of 25 years. The PSCs for Panna-Mukta 

and Mid & South Tapti have expired on December 21, 2019. In terms of the Panna-Mukta Field 

Asset Handover Agreement, the Contractors of PMT JV are liable for the pre-existing liability. 

 In December 2010, RIL & BGEPIL (JV Partners) invoked an international arbitration 

proceeding against the Union of India in respect of certain disputes, differences and claims 

arising out of and in connection with both the PSCs. The Ministry of Petroleum and Natural 

Gas (MoP&NG), vide their letter dated July 4, 2011, had directed the Company not to 

participate in the Arbitration initiated by the JV Partners (BGEPIL & RIL). MoP&NG has also 

stated that the Arbitral Award would be applicable to the Company also as a constituent of the 

Contract for both the PSCs. 

 Directorate General of Hydrocarbons (DGH), vide letter dated May 25, 2017 had informed the 

Company that on October 12, 2016, a Final Partial Award (FPA) was pronounced by the 

Tribunal in the said arbitrations. As informed by BGEPIL that on issues relating to the aforesaid 

disputes, additional Audit Award on January 11, 2018, Agreement Case Award on October 1, 

2018 and Jurisdictional Award on March 12, 2019 were pronounced. However, the details of 

proceedings of the FPA and other Orders are not available with the Company. DGH, vide their 

letters dated May 25, 2017 and June 4, 2018, marked to the Contractors, had directed the 

payment of differential Government of India share of Profit Petroleum and Royalty alleged to 

be payable by Contractors pursuant to Government s interpretation of the FPA (40% share of 

the Company amounting to US$ 1,624.05 million, including interest up to November 30, 2016) 

3,446 Crore (March 31, 2022 2,302 Crore). In response to the letters of 

DGH, the JV partners (with a copy marked to all Joint Venture Partners) had stated that demand 

of DGH was premature as the FPA did not make any money award in favour of Government of 

India, since quantification of liabilities were to be determined during the final proceedings of 

the arbitration. Further the award had also been challenged before the English Commercial 

Court (London High Court). Based on the above facts, the Company had also responded to the 

letters of DGH stating that pending finality of the order, the amount due and payable by the 

Company was not quantifiable.   

In January 2018, the Company along with the JV partners had filed an application with 

Management Committee (MC) for increase in CRL in terms of the PSCs. The application has 

been rejected by MC. Pursuant to the rejection, the JV partners have filed a claim with Arbitral 



Tribunal. One of the JV partners has further informed the Company that the hearing before the 

Arbitral Tribunal has been partially heard during the quarter of October  December 

2021.Further the additional hearing scheduled for quarter 2 and quarter 3 of the year 2022 have 

been deferred for hearing in  February 2023. In view of the Company, if any changes are 

approved for increase in the Cost Recovery Limit (CRL) by the Arbitral Tribunal as per the 

terms of the PSCs the liability to Government of India (GOI) would potentially reduce. 

The English Court has delivered its final verdict on May 2, 2018 following which the Arbitral 

Tribunal re-considered some of its earlier findings from the 2016 FPA (Revised Award). The 

GOI and JV Partners have challenged parts of the Revised Award before English Court. On 

February 12, 2020, the English Court passed a verdict favouring the challenges made by 

BGEPIL and RIL and also remitted the matter in the Revised Award back to Arbitral Tribunal 

for reconsideration. Based on the information shared by BGEPIL, the Tribunal issued a verdict 

in January 2021, favouring BGEPIL/RIL on the remitted matter, which was challenged by the 

GOI before the English Court. The English Court delivered its verdict on June 9, 

2022 dismissing 

filed an appeal against the English Court verdict of June 9, 2022 that was rejected by the English 

courts in August 2022. 

Based on the information shared by BGEPIL, The GOI has also filed an execution petition 

e October 12, 

2016 FPA. BGEPIL 

opposed the reliefs sought by the GOI under the said petition. The hearings in the matter before 

2. Final orders on the reliefs sought 

by the GOI is awaited. 

DGH vide letter dated January 14, 2019 has advised to the contractors to re-cast the accounts 

for Panna-Mukta and Mid and South Tapti Fields for the year 2017-18. Pending finalization of 

the decision of the Arbitral Tribunal, the JV partners and the Company had indicated in their 

letters to DGH that the final recasting of the accounts was premature and thus the issues raised 

by DGH may be kept in abeyance. 

During the financial year 2010-11, the Oil Marketing Companies, nominees of the GOI 

recovered US$ 80.18 million [ 65 

Crore (March 31, 2022: 43 Crore)] as per directives of GoI in respect of Joint Operation - 

Panna Mukta and Tapti Production Sharing Contracts (PSCs). The recovery is towards certain 

observations raised by auditors appointed by DGH under the two PSCs for the period 2002-03 

to 2005-06 in respect of cost and profit petroleum share payable to GOI. 

Pending finality by Arbitration Tribunal on various issues raised above, re-casting of the 

financial statements and final quantification of liabilities, no provision has been accounted in 

the financial statements. The demand raised by DGH, amounting to US$ 1,624.05 million 

3,446 Crore (March 31, 2022 2,302 Crore) has been considered as 

contingent liability.  

4. The Company had received demand orders from Service Tax Department at various work 

centres on account of Service Tax on Royalty in respect of Crude oil and Natural gas. Appeals 

against such orders have been filed before the Tribunals. The Ahmedabad Tribunal adjourned 

the matter sine-die vide order dated June 25, 2019, against which the Company has filed writ 



petition before Gujarat High Court. In this matter, Hon. Gujarat High Court in the hearing held 

on January 04, 2021 directed the revenue authorities to file counter affidavit by January 21, 

2021. The Central Government has filed counter affidavit on January 20, 2021. The next date 

of hearing before Hon. Gujarat High court is not scheduled as yet. The Company had also 

obtained legal opinion as per which the Service Tax/GST on Royalty in respect of Crude oil 

and Natural gas is not applicable. Meanwhile, the Company also received demand order dated 

January 01, 2019 on account of GST on Royalty in the State of Rajasthan against which the 

Company filed writ petition (4919/2019) before Hon. High Court of Rajasthan. The Hon. High 

Court of Rajasthan heard the matter on April 3, 2019 and issued notice to Department with a 

direction that no coercive action shall be taken against the Company. The final hearing has not 

yet taken place. The Company also filed writ of mandamus (9961/2019) before Hon. High 

Court of Madras seeking stay on the levy of GST on royalty. The Hon. High Court of Madras 

heard the matter on April 3, 2019 and issued notice to Central Government and State 

Government. The Central Government filed their counter affidavit on August 26, 2019. The 

Company filed additional grounds to the writ petition and filed rejoinder to the counter of the 

Central Government on January 24, 2020. The Hon. High Court of Madras closed the writ 

refund applications without further examination on merit. However liberty was granted to 

challenge the refund rejection order of department in accordance with law, accordingly, an 

appeal was filed before the appellate authority on September 30, 2022 challenging the 

forums for various work centres in respect to GST on Royalty.

The total estimated amount (including penalty and interest up to December 31, 2022) works out 

Since the Company is contesting the matter, it 

has been considered as contingent liability. Further, as an abundant caution, the Company has 

deposited Service Tax and GST along-with interest under-

respectively. 

for the financial year 2021-22 has been claimed as an allowable expenditure under the Income 

Tax Act, 1961, in the Income Tax return filed in November 2022 for the relevant assessment 

2,196 Crore being GST deposited under protest for the current 

period has also been considered as an allowable expenditure while calculating the current tax 

for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2022. Accordingly, the Company has 

in respect of the amount deposited under 

protest during the above periods. The necessary adjustments for the previous years shall be 

made as and when such claims for the allowable expenditure will be made during the course of 

assessment/appellate proceedings for the relevant assessment years. 

5. Certain discovered small fields (DSF) of the Company falling under various Contract Areas 

were identified by Directorate General of Hydrocarbon, Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas, 

and Government of India for bidding under Discovered Small Field Round III - 2021, in terms 

of the said bid documents the value of such fields were considered as Nil. The identified contract 

areas has been awarded to the winning bidders (awardees) in the month of August 2022 and the 

PML/PELs of these contract areas have been transferred / being transferred to the said awardees.  



Accordingly, during the nine months ended December 31, 2022, the Company has charged off 

exploratory wells, development wells in progress and capital work in progress amounting to       

 2,184 Crore lying in the fields falling under contract areas offered under DSF  III and 

72 Crore on the said assets. 

6. The subsidiary Mangalore Refinery and Petrochemicals Limited (MRPL) is in the process of 

Human Resources (HR) integration of the employees of the erstwhile step down subsidiary 

company ONGC Mangalore Petrochemicals Limited (OMPL) and the financial impact (if any) 

would be considered upon finalization. 

7. Government of India has recently approved a one-time grant of  5,617 Crore to compensate 

under-recoveries incurred by the subsidiary Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited on sale 

of domestic LPG during financial year 2021-22 and current period, which has been duly 

recognized in quarter ended September, 2022 and nine months ended December, 2022.  

8. The Group has considered the possible effects that may result from the special operations 

carried out by Russia in Ukraine, various sanctions that have been imposed on Russia by several 

countries and Russian Government's recent decrees in relation thereto. Our wholly owned 

subsidiary ONGC Videsh Limited (OVL), has assessed the impact of these on its 

operations/assets in Russia namely Sakhalin-1 (Joint arrangement  20% Stake), Vankorneft 

(Associate  26% Stake) and Imperial Energy (Wholly owned subsidiary) as follows :   

a) OVL acquired a 20% participating interest (PI) in Sakhalin-1(S-1) project, an oil and 

gas field located in far-east offshore Russia through Production Sharing Agreement 

(PSA) in July 2001. Exxon Neftgaz Limited (ENL), a US major Exxon Mobil 

OVL Group accounted for its 20% interest 

in the project as joint operations. In line with the PSA, joint operating agreement and 

crude-offtake agreement, OVL was entitled to lift, and sell oil and gas proportionate to 

its PI, and discharge its obligation. Due to the special operations carried out by Russia 

in Ukraine from February 2022, various restrictions were imposed including 

international sanctions on Russia, thereby constraining crude oil evacuation and 

production from the S-1 project. Subsequently, the Operator ENL declared Force 

Majeure (FM) in April 2022.  

On 7th October 2022, the Russian President issued a decree for the transfer of all rights 

and obligations of the S-1 Consortium under the PSA to a Russian limited liability 

company. Further, the Government of the Russian Federation on 12th October 2022, 

notified a Resolution conveying that all the rights and obligations of the Consortium 

under the PSA shall be transferred to a new company Sakhalin-1 Limited Liability 

Company (Sakhalin-1 LLC). Sakhalin-1 LLC was registered in Yuzhno-Sakhalinsk, 

Russia on 14th October 2022 and the existing foreign parties in the PSA were required 

to give their consent to receive their stake in Sakhalin-1 LLC proportionate to their 

holdings in the S-1 project. 

OVL submitted the consent to claim its right in the Sakhalin-1 LLC on 7th November 

2022. The Government of Russia vide order dated 9th November 2022 granted a 

proportionate share of 20% to the Company in the authorized capital (nominal value of 

RUR 10,000) of Sakhalin-1 LLC. The consent was conditioned with the transfer of the 



accumulated site restoration fund amount relating to the S-1 project. OVL is engaged 

with the Foreign Party Administrator under the Abandonment Funding Agreement for 

the transfer of the accumulated site restoration fund and expects to fulfil the condition 

precedent along with the payment. ONGC Videsh Limited will pay for its 20% share in 

the authorised share capital of Sakhalin-1 LLC on fulfilment of the condition precedent.  

In view of the above action by the Russian Federation, the Group is of the view that the 

status of the OVL in the S-1 project shall be that of the shareholder in Sakhalin-1 LLC. 

The Group, therefore may now no longer be able to account for its proportionate share 

of assets and liabilities relating to the S-1 project in its financial statements. 

Accordingly, the OVL Group has accounted for the same on net assets basis i.e., 

carrying values of the assets net of liabilities pertaining to Sakhalin-1 project previously 

accounted for by the Company on proportionate consolidation basis are transferred to 

-

effective from 14th O 20 crore.  

Interest in Equity of Sakhalin-

currently available information and assumptions for estimation of future cash flows 

from the project.  In view of the estimated value in use of the project being higher than 

the value of the investment, no impairment has been recognized. The Group will review 

and revise the accounting treatment for the S-1 project on finalisation of the 

arrangement.  

Post such transition as mentioned above, the financial statements of Sakhalin-1 LLC for 

the interim period (14 October 2022 to 31 December 2022) have not been received. 

However, OVL has received limited information about volumes of production, 

despatches, etc. Based on such limited information and historical data available about 

costs, an estimation of the profitability of Sakhalin-1 LLC for the period has been made 

by the OVL Group. The estimate indicates operating profit for the interim period from 

S-1 project and as a matter of prudence the estimated share of profit has not been 

accounted for by the OVL Group. 

b) In case of JSC Vankorneft, being an equity-accounted entity, the Group is entitled to 

dividends. Dividends for the calendar year 2021 have been received. Dividends up to 

the first half of calendar year 2022 have been received. Production from the field 

continues as per the Business Plan 2022 

c) continuing as per the Business Plan except for the price 

of crude oil sales being affected due to prevailing discount. 

9. Exceptional items include provision for impairment recognized by our subsidiary ONGC 

Videsh Limited (OVL) in respect of CGU Sakhalin-1 project and against investment in 

associate Tamba BV in view of decision of its management to liquidate Tamba BV. 

10. In respect of Subsidiary ONGC Videsh Limited (OVL), in case of Area 1, Mozambique, 

wherein the OVL Group holds 16% participating interest through its subsidiaries ONGC Videsh 

Rovuma Ltd and Beas Rovuma Energy Mozambique Ltd., the operator intimated suspension of 



development activities due to declaration of force majeure in the project on account of security 

threat. Considering the force majeure, capitalisation of borrowing cost has been suspended 

effective from 22nd April, 2021. Accordingly, the said 80 crore 

along with stand- 57 crore has been charged to the Statement of Profit and 

Loss. Additionally, the OVL Group has adjusted interest and proportionate commitment fee 

2 crore from the share of profit of the associate entity Moz LNG1 Holding 

Company Ltd in view of draw down made by the associate from facilities under Common Term 

Agreement entered into with financers.  

11. Formula used for computation of: 

a. Net worth (Total equity) = Equity share capital + Other equity 

b. Debt Equity Ratio = Total borrowings / Total equity. 

c. Interest Service Coverage Ratio = Earnings before interest, tax and exceptional item / 

Interest on borrowings (net of transfer to expenditure during construction). 

d. Debt Service Coverage Ratio = Earnings before interest, tax and exceptional item / 

[Interest on borrowings (net of transfer to expenditure during construction) + Principal 

repayments of Long Term borrowings]. 

There are no scheduled principal repayments of Long Term borrowings during 

respective reported period therefore Interest Service Coverage Ratio and Debt Service 

Coverage Ratio are same in corresponding period. 

e. Current Ratio = Current assets  / Current liabilities 

f. Long term debt to Working capital = Non-current borrowings (including current 

maturity of non-current borrowings) / Working capital (excluding current maturity of 

non-current borrowings). 

g. Bad debts to Accounts receivable Ratio = Bad debts / Average trade receivables. 

h. Current liability Ratio = Current liabilities / Total liabilities. 

i. Total debts to Total assets = Total borrowings / Total assets. 

j. Debtors turnover = Revenue from operations / Average trade receivables. 

k. Inventory turnover = Revenue from operations / Average inventories. 

l. Operating Margin (%) = Earnings before interest, tax and exceptional items / Revenue 

from operations. 

m. Net Profit Margin (%) = Profit for the period / Revenue from operations. 

12. The Board of Directors in its meeting held on February 14, 2023 has declared a second interim 

dividend of ` 4/- per equity share (80%). This is in addition to the interim dividend of ` 6.75 

per equity share (135%) declared on November 14, 2022.



13.

grouping. 

By order of the Board 

Place:   New Delhi  (Pomila Jaspal)

Date:   February 14, 2023                                                                                       Director (Finance) 

In terms of our report of even date attached 

For SARC & Associates  For Kalani & Co.  For R.G.N. Price & Co. 
Chartered Accountants  Chartered Accountants  Chartered Accountants 
Firm Reg. No. 006085N  Firm Reg. No: 000722C  Firm Reg. No.002785S 

(Pankaj Sharma)  (Varun Bansal)  (Sanjay S) 
Partner (M. No. 086433)  Partner (M. No. 402856)  Partner (M. No. 243151) 

For S. Bhandari & Co. LLP  For J Gupta & Co LLP 
Chartered Accountants  Chartered Accountants 
Firm Reg. No.
000560C/C400334 

 Firm Reg. No. 314010E/E300029  

(P P Pareek)  (Abhishek Raj) 
Partner (M. No. 071213)  Partner (M. No. 302648) 

Place: New Delhi 
Date : February 14, 2023 

ÐÑÓ×Ôß 
ÖßÍÐßÔ

Ü·¹·¬¿´´§ ­·¹²»¼ ¾§ 
ÐÑÓ×Ôß ÖßÍÐßÔ 
Ü¿¬»æ îðîíòðîòïì 
ïêæëëæìì õðëùíðù

ÐßÒÕßÖ 
ÍØßÎÓß

Ü·¹·¬¿´´§ ­·¹²»¼ ¾§ 
ÐßÒÕßÖ ÍØßÎÓß 
Ü¿¬»æ îðîíòðîòïì 
ïèæîëæðð õðëùíðù

Ê¿®«² 
Þ¿²­¿´

Ü·¹·¬¿´´§ ­·¹²»¼ 
¾§ Ê¿®«² Þ¿²­¿´ 
Ü¿¬»æ îðîíòðîòïì 
ïèæîëæîð õðëùíðù

ÍßÒÖßÇ 
ÍËÎÛÒÜÎß
ÒßÌØ

Ü·¹·¬¿´´§ ­·¹²»¼ ¾§ 
ÍßÒÖßÇ 
ÍËÎÛÒÜÎßÒßÌØ 
Ü¿¬»æ îðîíòðîòïì 
ïèæîëæíì õðëùíðù

Ð®»³ Ð®¿µ¿­¸ 
Ð¿®»»µ

Ü·¹·¬¿´´§ ­·¹²»¼ ¾§ 
Ð®»³ Ð®¿µ¿­¸ Ð¿®»»µ 
Ü¿¬»æ îðîíòðîòïì 
ïèæîëæëë õðëùíðù

ßÞØ×ÍØ
ÛÕ ÎßÖ

Ü·¹·¬¿´´§ ­·¹²»¼ 
¾§ ßÞØ×ÍØÛÕ ÎßÖ 
Ü¿¬»æ îðîíòðîòïì 
ïèæîêæïë õðëùíðù

















ÐßÒÕßÖ 
ÍØßÎÓß

Ü·¹·¬¿´´§ ­·¹²»¼ 
¾§ ÐßÒÕßÖ 
ÍØßÎÓß 
Ü¿¬»æ îðîíòðîòïì 
ïèæïèæíê õðëùíðù

Ê¿®«² 
Þ¿²­¿´

Ü·¹·¬¿´´§ ­·¹²»¼ 
¾§ Ê¿®«² Þ¿²­¿´ 
Ü¿¬»æ îðîíòðîòïì 
ïèæïèæëè õðëùíðù

ÍßÒÖßÇ 
ÍËÎÛÒÜÎ
ßÒßÌØ

Ü·¹·¬¿´´§ ­·¹²»¼ 
¾§ ÍßÒÖßÇ 
ÍËÎÛÒÜÎßÒßÌØ 
Ü¿¬»æ îðîíòðîòïì 
ïèæïçæîí õðëùíðù

Ð®»³ 
Ð®¿µ¿­¸ 
Ð¿®»»µ

Ü·¹·¬¿´´§ ­·¹²»¼ ¾§ 
Ð®»³ Ð®¿µ¿­¸ 
Ð¿®»»µ 
Ü¿¬»æ îðîíòðîòïì 
ïèæïçæëí õðëùíðù

ßÞØ×ÍØ
ÛÕ ÎßÖ

Ü·¹·¬¿´´§ ­·¹²»¼ 
¾§ ßÞØ×ÍØÛÕ ÎßÖ 
Ü¿¬»æ îðîíòðîòïì 
ïèæîðæìì õðëùíðù


